
City of Pembroke Pines 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 of 6 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO OPENGOV MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT  
BETWEEN THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES AND OPENGOV, INC. 

 
THIS AMENDMENT (“First Amendment”) dated _________________, is entered into by 

and between: 

The City of Pembroke Pines, a Florida municipal corporation organized and operating under the 
laws of the state of Florida with an address of 601 City Center Way, Pembroke Pines, FL. 33025 
(“CITY”);  

and 

OpenGov, Inc., a Foreign Profit Corporation registered to do business in the state of Florida with 
a principal address of 660 3rd Street, Suite #100, San Francisco, CA 94107 (“VENDOR”). The 
CITY and VENDOR shall be collectively referred to herein as the “Parties” and individually as a 
“Party.” 

WHEREAS, On March 20, 2024 the City Commission approved the OpenGov Master 
Services Agreement (the “Master Services Agreement”) and Order Form Number OG-Q014470 
for the provision VENDOR’s eProcurement software suite in the amount not to exceed 
$134,912.07; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the City Commission’s approval of the Master Services 
Agreement and Order Form Number OG-Q014470, the City executed and entered into the Master 
Services Agreement on March 28, 2024; and   

WHEREAS, the CITY desires to purchase and utilize VENDOR’s Budget and Planning 
Software Suite under the Master Services Agreement for a total amount not to exceed $136,202.40  
in order to improve the manner in which CITY captures and stores content for its budget book 
through a range of functionalities offered by VENDOR’s Budget and Planning Software Suite; 
and  

WHEREAS, the purchase of the Planning and Budget Software Suite shall raise the 
maximum contract price of the Master Services Agreement to $271,114.47; and 

WHERAS, Section 13 of the Addendum to the Master Services Agreement provides that 
the Master Services Agreement may be amended pursuant to a written document executed by the 
Parties; and  

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to supplement the terms contained in the Master Services 
Agreement as set forth in this First Amendment.  

W I T N E S S E T H 

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of the mutual covenants and 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties 
hereto agree as set forth below: 

Docusign Envelope ID: 88BB19CF-5390-401C-8A5B-80BBAF6AF75F



City of Pembroke Pines 
 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 6 

SECTION 1. The recitations set forth in the above “WHEREAS” clauses are true and correct and 
incorporated herein by this reference. 

SECTION 2. Section 7.1.1 of the Master Services Agreement, entitled “Fees”, is hereby amended 
as follows:  

Fees. Fees for Software Services and for Professional Services are set forth in the applicable Order 
Forms, and OpenGov will invoice Customer accordingly. For the Initial Term, the not-to-exceed 
amount is $271,114.47. Customer agrees to pay invoices within 30 days without setoffs, 
withholdings or deductions of any kind. Invoices are deemed received when OpenGov emails them 
to Customer’s designated billing contact. Obligations to pay fees are non-cancelable, and payments 
are non-refundable. 

SECTION 3. Scrutinized Companies.  VENDOR, its principals, or owners, certify that they are 
not listed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, Scrutinized Companies with 
Activities in Sudan List, Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Iran Terrorism Sectors List, or 
is engaged in business operations with Syria.  In accordance with Section 287.135, Florida 
Statutes, as may be amended from time to time, a company is ineligible to, and may not, bid on, 
submit a proposal for, or enter into or renew a contract with any agency or local governmental 
entity for goods or services of: 

3.1 Any amount if, at the time bidding on, submitting a proposal for, or entering into 
or renewing such contract, the company is on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott 
Israel List, created pursuant to §215.4725, Florida Statutes, or is engaged in a boycott of 
Israel; or 

3.2 One million dollars or more if, at the time of bidding on, submitting a proposal for, 
or entering into or renewing such contract, the company: 

3.2.1 Is on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the 
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Iran Terrorism Sectors List, created 
pursuant to Section 215.473, Florida Statutes; or  

3.2.2 Is engaged in business operations in Syria. 

SECTION 4. Counterparts and Execution.  The Agreement may be executed by hand or 
electronically in multiple originals or counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original 
and together shall constitute one and the same agreement.  Execution and delivery of the 
Agreement by the Parties shall be legally binding, valid and effective upon delivery of the executed 
documents to the other party through facsimile transmission, email, or other electronic delivery. 

SECTION 5. Public Entity Crimes. Pursuant to Section 287.133(2)(a), Fla. Stat., as may be 
amended from time to time, a person or affiliate, as defined in Section 287.133(1), Fla. Stat., who 
has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may 
not submit a bid, proposal or reply on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity; 
may not submit a bid, proposal or reply on a contract with a public entity for the construction or 
repair of a public building or public work; may not submit bids, proposals or replies on leases of 
real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, 

Docusign Envelope ID: 88BB19CF-5390-401C-8A5B-80BBAF6AF75F



City of Pembroke Pines 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 of 6 

subcontractor or consultant under a contract with any public entity; and may not transact business 
with any public entity in excess of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000.00) for a period of thirty-
six (36) months following the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list. By executing this 
Agreement, the VENDOR represents and warrants that neither it nor any of its affiliates is currently 
on the convicted vendor list. 

SECTION 6. Discriminatory Vendor List. Pursuant to Section 287.134(2)(a), Fla. Stat., as 
maybe amended from time to time, an entity or affiliate, as defined in Section 287.134(1), who has 
been placed on the discriminatory vendor list may not submit a bid, proposal or reply on a contract 
to provide any goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a bid, proposal or reply on a 
contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work; may 
not submit bids, proposals or replies on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be 
awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor or consultant under a contract 
with any public entity; and may not transact business with any public entity. By executing this 
Agreement, the VENDOR represents and warrants that neither it nor any of its affiliates is currently 
on the discriminatory vendor list. 

SECTION 7. Human Trafficking. Pursuant to Section 787.06(13), Fla. Stat., as may be amended 
from time to time, non-governmental agencies contracting with CITY are required to provide an 
affidavit attesting that the non-governmental agency does not use coercion for labor or services as 
defined within Section 787.06, Fla. Stat. By executing this Agreement and submitting the executed 
required affidavit, the VENDOR represents and warrants that it does not use coercion for labor or 
services as provided by state law. 

SECTION 8. Antitrust Violations.  Pursuant to Section 287.137, Florida Statutes, as may be 
amended from time to time, a person or an affiliate who has been placed on the antitrust violator 
vendor list (electronically published and updated quarterly by the State of Florida) following a 
conviction or being held civilly liable for an antitrust violation may not submit a bid, proposal, or 
reply for any new contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a 
bid, proposal, or reply for a new contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a 
public building or public work; may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on new leases of real 
property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, 
subcontractor, or consultant under a new contract with a public entity; and may not transact new 
business with a public entity. By entering this Agreement, VENDOR certifies neither it nor its 
affiliate(s) are on the antitrust violator vendor list at the time of entering this Agreement. False 
certification under this paragraph or being subsequently added to that list will result in termination 
of this Agreement, at the option of the CITY consistent with Section 287.137, Florida Statutes, as 
amended. 

SECTION 9. Compliance with Foreign Entity Laws.  VENDOR (“Entity”) hereby attests under 
penalty of perjury the following: 

9.1 Entity is not owned by the government of a foreign country of concern as defined 
in Section 287.138, Florida Statutes. (Source: § 287.138(2)(a), Florida Statutes); 

9.2 The government of a foreign country of concern does not have a controlling interest 
in Entity. (Source: § 287.138(2)(b), Florida Statutes); 

Docusign Envelope ID: 88BB19CF-5390-401C-8A5B-80BBAF6AF75F



City of Pembroke Pines 
 
 
 
 

Page 4 of 6 

9.3 Entity is not owned or controlled by the government of a foreign country of 
concern, as defined in Section 692.201, Florida Statutes. (Source: § 288.007(2), Florida 
Statutes); 

9.4 Entity is not a partnership, association, corporation, organization, or other 
combination of persons organized under the laws of or having its principal place of 
business in a foreign country of concern, as defined in Section 692.201, Florida Statutes, 
or a subsidiary of such entity. (Source: § 288.007(2), Florida Statutes); 

9.5 Entity is not a foreign principal, as defined in Section 692.201, Florida Statutes. 
(Source: § 692.202(5)(a)(1), Florida Statutes); and, 

9.6 Entity is in compliance with all applicable requirements of Sections 692.202, 
692.203, and 692.204, Florida Statutes. 

SECTION 10. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity by and between the terms and provisions 
of this First Amendment and the Master Services Agreement, the terms and provisions of this First 
Amendment shall control to the extent of any such conflict or ambiguity.  

SECTION 11. The Parties agree that in all other respects, the Master Services Agreement shall 
remain in full force and effect, except as specifically modified herein.  

 

 

SIGNATURE PAGE AND AFFIDAVIT FOLLOWS 

  

Docusign Envelope ID: 88BB19CF-5390-401C-8A5B-80BBAF6AF75F



City of Pembroke Pines 
 
 
 
 

Page 5 of 6 

 IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the Parties have set their hands and seals the day 
and year first written above.  

CITY: 
 

CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, FLORIDA 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 

BY: _____________________________________ 

Print Name: ______________________ MAYOR ANGELO CASTILLO 
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 

 

ATTEST: 
 BY: _____________________________________ 

_________________________________ CHARLES F. DODGE, CITY MANAGER 
 
DEBRA E. ROGERS, CITY CLERK 
 
  

VENDOR: 
 

OPENGOV, INC. 
 
      Signed By: ________________________________ 

      Printed Name: _____________________________ 

Title: _____________________________________ 
  

Docusign Envelope ID: 88BB19CF-5390-401C-8A5B-80BBAF6AF75F

Joe Lane

January 8, 2025

Sr. Director of Finance 



City of Pembroke Pines 
 
 
 
 

Page 6 of 6 

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH HUMAN TRAFFICKING LAWS  
 

In accordance with section 787.06 (13), Florida Statutes, the undersigned, on behalf of the 

entity listed below (“Entity”), hereby attests under penalty of perjury that: 

1. The Affiant is an officer or representative of the Entity entering into an agreement 

with the City of Pembroke Pines.  

2. The Entity does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, 

Florida Statutes, entitled “Human Trafficking”. 

3. The Affiant is authorized to execute this Affidavit on behalf of the Entity. 

4. I understand that I am swearing or affirming under oath to the truthfulness of the 

claims made in this affidavit and that the punishment for knowingly making a false statement 

includes fines and/or imprisonment. 

5. Pursuant to Sec. 92.525(2), Fla. Stat., under penalties of perjury, I declare that I 

have read the foregoing affidavit of compliance with Human Trafficking Laws and that the facts 

stated in it are true.  

 

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT. 
 
DATE:       
 
ENTITY: OpenGov, Inc.    
 
 
SIGNED BY:      
 
NAME:      
 
TITLE:      
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 88BB19CF-5390-401C-8A5B-80BBAF6AF75F

January 8, 2025

Joe Lane

Sr. Director of 
Finance 


		2025-01-08T19:13:18-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




